

No. 24-224

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLUMBERS LOCAL #290 PENSION TRUST FUND,
Individually and on Behalf Of All Others
Similarly Situated,
Petitioner,

v.

ROOT, INC.; ALEXANDER TIMM; DANIEL ROSENTHAL;
MEGAN BINKLEY; CHRISTOPHER OLSEN; DOUG ULMAN;
ELLIOT GEIDT; JERRI DEVARD; LARRY HILSHEIMER;
LUIS VON AHN; NANCY KRAMER; NICK SHALEK;
SCOTT MAW; BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC.; GOLDMAN SACHS
& COMPANY LLC; MORGAN STANLEY & COMPANY LLC;
WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

MICHAEL G. CAPECI
ROBBINS GELLER
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
58 South Service Road
Suite 200
Melville, NY 11747
(631) 367-7100

STEVEN F. HUBACHEK
Counsel of Record
JONAH H. GOLDSTEIN
HARINI P. RAGHUPATHI
ROBBINS GELLER
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway
Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-1058
shubachek@rgrdlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Respondents' vehicle concerns provide no reason to deny review	3
B. Properly framing the question presented as teed up by the decision below, there is a split of authority	11
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Conway v. Cal. Adult Auth.</i> , 396 U.S. 107 (1969) (<i>per curiam</i>)	3
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>In re FBR, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	2, 3, 6, 8, 9
<i>In re Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021)	2, 8
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	1, 8
<i>Set. Cap. LLC v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	10
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 8
<i>Zeid v. Kimberley</i> , 930 F. Supp. 431 (N.D. Cal. 1996)....	3, 4, 6, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS Page(s)

15 U.S.C.

§77k 1

§77l(a)(2) 1

§77o..... 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 9(b) 1, 6, 7, 8
